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https://michaelbyczek.pro

Stanley Bykowski and Anna Malek were marred in 1837 at the Catholic church located in Brdow (Greater Poland Voivodeship).

Anna Malek was born in 1820 in Swietoslawice (Kuyavian-Pomeranian Voivodeship) within the Brdow Parish. Her parents were
Adalbert Malek and Agnes Pawelkiewicz.

Stanley Bykowski was born in 1811 in Boguslawice (Greater Poland Voivodeship) within the Lubotyn Parish. His parents were
Kasper Bykowski and Margaret Sprinc. The most accurate spelling of Margaret’s maiden name has not been verified.

Stanley Bykowski and Anna Malek had six known children, all born in Swietoslawice:

Child

Matthew Bykowski
Marianna Bykowski
Josephine Bykowski
Lawrence Bykowski
Joseph Bykowski
Catherine Bykowski

Birth

1839
1842
1846
1849
1853
1857

Anna (Malek) Bykowski most likely died in, or as a result of, childbirth in 1857 (Swietoslawice). There could be a translation
error with the dates, but mother and daughter died as nearly consecutive entries.

There is uncertainty about Stanley Bykowski after Anna Malek’s death, but it appears he remarried three times. Stanley appears to
have passed away in 1880 (Swietoslawice).
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1811 Baptism for Stanley Bykowski
Boguslawice (Lubotyn Parish)
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3. Boguslawice. On this the ninth day of the month of May in the year of one thousand eight hundred and eleven, before me, Parish
Priest in Lubotyn performing the duties of a Civil Registrar of Lubotyn Commune in Brzesc Kujawski County in Bydgoszcz
Department, personally appeared laborious Gaspary Bykowski, fifty-four years of age, a resident of Boguslawice, and testified before
us that on the fifth day of the month of May, of the current year, at the hour of eleven in the evening, in his house, a baby of the
male sex had been born, declaring that he had been born from him and Maglorzata Bykowski nee Sprinc, his forty-one-year-old
spouse, and that he wished to name him Stanislaw. After the above statement was made and the baby was presented in the
presence Woyciech Trzmielewski, fifty years of age, a farmer, residing in the Village of Boguslawice, and Grzegorz Sieminski, a farmer
as well, from the Village of Boguslawice, thirty-six years of age, the present certificate was finished and read out to the parties and
subsequently signed, however, since nobody knew how to write, solely by myself, a Civil Registrar.

Priest Jozef Uyniewski (signed), Parish Priest in Lubotyn, Civil Registrar

Translation by volunteer translators on the website polishorigins.com
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1820 Baptism for Anna Malek
Swietoslawice (Brdow Parish)
Below: Translation by volunteer translators on the website polishorigins.com

-

No. 39. It came to pass on the tenth day of the month of July in the year of one thousand eight hundred and twenty, at the hour of
four in the afternoon. Before me, Parish Priest in Brdow, performing the duties of a Civil Registrar of Brdow Commune in Brzesc*
County in the Masovian Voivodeship, personally appeared Woyciech Malkowski, thirty-eight years of age, a farmer** residing in
Swietoslawice, and presented to us a baby of the female sex who had been born on the eighth day of the month of July of the
current year, at the hour of two in the afternoon, in his house, at number five, declaring that she had been born from him and
Agnieszka nee Pawelkiewicz, his thirty-eight-year-old spouse, and that he wished to give her the name Anna Malgorzata. The above
statement was made and the baby was presented in the presence of Tomasz Malachowski, thirty-eight years of age, and Jan
Pieczatkiewicz, who at that time was already sixty-nine years of age, both farmers residing in Brdow. After that the present birth
certificate was read aloud to the appearers and subsequently signed by myself, the father and the witnesses.

Priest Andrzej Czechowicz (signed), Parish Priest in Brdow, performing the duties of a Civil Registrar
Woyciech Malkowski (signed with 3 X's)
Tomasz Malachowski (signed with 3 X's)

Jan Pieczatkiewicz (signed with 3 X's)
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1837 Marriage for Stanley Bykowski and Anna Malek
Brdow Parish
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11. Swietoslawice. It came to pass on the twelfth day of November in the year of one thousand eight hundred and thirty-seven, at
the hour of twelve at noon, in the Town of Brdow. It is hereby made known that today, in the presence of witnesses Stanislaw
Trawinski, a farmer, fifty-one years of age, and Stanislaw Kaminski, a farmer as well, thirty years of age, both residing in the Village
of Swietoslawice, the matrimony has been entered into by Stanislaw Bykowski, a youth serving as a farmhand in the Town of Brdow,
twenty-seven years of age, born in the Village of Boguslawice within Lubotyn Parish, the son of the married couple Kasper Bykowski
and Malgorzata nee Prync, of whom the father is already deceased while the mother still living, residing in the Village of Goraj and
witnessing the present certificate, and giving her consent to contracting the said matrimony, and the maiden Anna Malkowski, born
and staying beside her parents in the Village of Swietoslawice, eighteen years of age, the daughter of the married couple Wojciech
Malkowski and Agnieszka nee Pawelkiewicz, the farmers residing in the Village of Swietoslawice, who are witnessing the present
certificate and giving their consent to contracting the said matrimony. The said matrimony had been preceded by the triple
proclamation of banns in the parochial church in Brdow, on Sundays, namely on the fifteenth, the twenty-second and the twenty-
ninth day of October, of the current year. No objections had been raised. The newlyweds declare that they had not made any
premarital agreement. The present certificate was read aloud to the appearers and subsequently signed, albeit, since neither of them
knew how to write, only by myself.

Priest Jan Gustaw (signed), Parish Priest in Brdow

Translation by volunteer translators on the website polishorigins.com
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1857 Death record for Anna (Malek) Bykowski
Swietoslawice (Brdow Parish)
Below: Translation by volunteer translators on the website polishorigins.com

This happened in city Brdow on 31 April 1857 at 5 p.m. Jakub Kamienski and Szymon Wojciechowski, farmers, both age 50, residing
in the village of Swietostawice, and stated that in the village Swigtostawice on the 28th of this month and year at 8 a.m. Anna
Bykowska died, age 35, living in the village of Swietostawice, daughter of Wojciech and Agnieszka nee Pawetkiewicz Gospodarz --
leaving behind husband Stanistaw Bykowski. After visual confirmation of the death of Anna Bykowska, this document was read aloud
to the declarants, who do not know how to write, and signed only by us. Father W. Rozniewicz, assistant pastor and civil registrar
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1857 Death record for Catherine Bykowski
Two entries after her mother Anna (Malek) Bykowski
Swietoslawice (Brdow Parish)
Below: Translation by volunteer translators on the website polishorigins.com

Swietostawice #48

It occurred in the town of Brddw on June 21, 1857 at the hour of 11 A.M. Appeared in person Jakub Kaminski and T??? Lipinski,
farmers, 56 years of age, residing in the village of Swietostawice, and informed us that in the village of Swietostawice, on the 18th
day of the current month and year at the hour of 10 in the morning died Katarzyna Bykoska, the daughter of Stanistaw & Anna nee
Matek Bykoski, farmers (from note in left margin) 1 year? Of age, born n the village of Swietostawice....in testimony of which...
signture of priest. The usual formula follows & concludes with the priest’s signature..

Page 8 of 27



7z (¥4 o

¥ 5 "”‘() )
Wm@ <4 @ cluu. Pordorce, St Dunidess uws?« ~
/,3 V%f CUW WW%»«Z-: ng&-wﬁ
&:rmu tuulq)@ X rarie, Még f
,ém;/yzZ?.,-,w W A’-‘@MM /w5v7otﬁu&%a
/,,Jm&,,, - el Kodse wlarifodio vt
4&&‘7 «&mm /““’ ”“97‘/ &r/‘wu?’ Srsr u;ag/‘lz'

K.
ﬂx:

- uniloslacss airo Suia. ﬂw.awzg,@ o iy,
‘ ( | 'M“'/ g ’VLM‘?‘ #7"“'00@"1%’7 ulﬂlgw 7,/7' MM%

S LZ;P gpmw,? W&Wg / 1“"""’

. f ¢
w/ia&sygy- %
b y ] [
. - .
* S \

1839 Baptism for Matthew Bykowski
Swietoslawice (Brdow Parish)
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1842 Baptism for Marianna Bykowski
Swietoslawice (Brdow Parish)
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1846 Baptism for Josephine Bykowski
Swietoslawice (Brdow Parish)
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1849 Baptism for Lawrence Bykowski
Swietoslawice (Brdow Parish)
Below: Translation by volunteer translators on the website polishorigins.com

45. Swietoslawice. It came to pass on the twenty-seventh day of July in the year of one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine, at
the hour of four in the afternoon, in the Town of Brdow. Appeared personally Stanislaw Bykowski, a farmer, residing in the Village of
Swietoslawice, thirty-seven years of age, companioned by witnesses Piotr Bakowski, thirty-three years of age, and Franciszek
Jendrzejewski, forty-six years of age, both farmers residing in the Village of Swietoslawice, and presented to us a baby of the male
sex, born earlier that day at the hour of ten in the morning, in the Village of Swietoslawice, from his wife Anna nee Malek, twenty-
nine years of age. The said baby had been given the name Wawrzyniec during the holy baptism which had been held earlier that day,
and his godparents had been the aforementioned Piotr Bakowski and also Tekla Jedrzejewski. The present certificate was read aloud
to the appearer and the witnesses and subsequently signed, albeit, since they did not know how to write, solely by myself.

Priest Maciej Ockendalski (signed), Vicar in Brdow and a Deputy
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1853 Baptism for Joseph Bykowski
Swietoslawice (Brdow Parish)
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1857 Baptism for Catherine Bykowski
Swietoslawice (Brdow Parish)
Below: Translation by volunteer translators on the website polishorigins.com

Swietostawice #25

It occurred in the town of Brddw on May 26, 1857 at the hour of seven in the morning. Appeared in person Stanistaw Bykoski, a
farmer, 44 years of age, in the presence of Jézef Bojanoski, 35 years of age, and Jakub Kaminski, 50 years of age, farmers residing
in the village of Psary, and presented to us a child of the female sex, born in the village of $wietosiawice on the 25th day of the
current month and year at the hour of 4 in the afternoon, of his wife Anna nee Matek, 35 years of age. The name Katarzyna was
given to th child at holy baptism and her godparents were J6zef Bykoski and Elzbieta Wujcieskoska. The usual formula & priest’s
signature folows.
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Stanley Bykowski after Anna Malek’s death in 1857

There are numerous inconsistencies about what happened after Anna (Malek) Bykowski’s death in 1857 with regard to how many
times Stanley may have remarried.

1857 Marriage: Catherine Modrzejewski (born Lubinski)
10/5/1857 - 1zbica Kujawski

Stanley - 45 years old (About right, but should be 46 years old)
Catherine - 40 years old (More like 45 years old)

Anna Malek died 6 months earlier. Stanley Bykowski listed as a widower whose wife died on 4/28/1857 in Komorowo. Anna
Malek died on the exact same date, but not in Komorowo. The date suggests that this is the correct Stanley Bykowski and the
place of Anna’s death was an error.

However, Stanley’s mother was listed as Margaret Karczmarkowski. Refer to the documentary about Stanley’s parents Kasper
Bykowski and Margaret Sprinc for an analysis.

When Catherine died in 1873, her death was listed as Katarzyna Modrzejewska, a widow, and that she was survived by two
daughters. There was not any mention of Stanley Bykowski or the marriage. It appears that Stanley Bykowski may have tried to
remarry while Catherine was still alive. This attempted marriage could indicate there was a divorce or separation. It would explain
why the death record does not refer to the name Bykowski.

At the time of the 1857 marriage, Stanley was living in Swiestoslawice, which is where Anna died. Catherine was living in
Komorowo with mention that her husband had died on 11/7/1853. The fact that Catherine was living in Komorowo could explain
why Stanley’s deceased wife had mistakenly been listed as died in that same village.

Peter Modrzejewski and Catherine Lubinski were married in 1828 at the church in Izbica Kujawski. They had nine known
children, all born in Komorowo (Izbica Kujawski Parish): Marianna (1832), Josephine (1834), Matthew (1836), Marianna (1839),
Joseph (1842), John (1844), John (1847), Antonina (1848), and Lucja (1852).

1863 Marriage: Antonina Wozniakowski
1863 - Swierczyn (record has not been found, but an index is available online)

Stanley - 52 years old
Antonina - 31 years old (according to her age with 2nd marriage to Stanislaw)

At the time of the alleged marriage, both Stanley and Antoinina were married. This could explain why the record does not exist.
The index could refer to banns, not the actual act of marriage.

Stanley and Antonina were later legally married in 1875 when both were unmarried.
Catherine (wife #2) died 10 years later without any reference to Stanley Bykowski

Antonina’s husband Anthony Wozniakowski died 6 years later (record not online). She had a baby in 1862, yet tried to marry
Stanley Bykowski in the same church the following year.

Without an actual record, this marriage (or attempted marriage) cannot be verified and could be a transcription/index error.

1873 Marriage: Rosalie Wapniewski (born Bojanowski)
11/4/1873 - 1zbica Kujawski

Stanley - 60 years old (about right, should be 62)
Rosalie - 50 years old (don’t know how old she really was)
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Catherine (wife #2) died 8 months earlier (without reference to Stanley Bykowski). Antonina’s husband died 4 years earlier (can’t
confirm), which means she was a widow in 1873. This raises a question as to why Stanley married Rosalie and not Antonina.

Rosalie died 13 months later in Wolka as Stanley’s legitimate wife.

Stanley was described as widower without any details. He was living in Sokolowo with “his son” (Stanley and Anna’s eldest son
Matthew lived in Sokolowo at least between 1872-73)

Rosalie was a widow whose husband died on 11/29/1857 (haven’t found the record). She was living in Wolka

Stanley’s mother was listed as Margaret Karczmarek, which suggests this is the same Stanley Bykowski from the 1857 marriage
record.

Rosalie Bojanowski and Frank Wapniewski had at least one verified daughter Konstancja, who was born in Swietoslawice in
1859.

1875 Marriage: Antonina Wozniakowski (born Rzepnikowski)
5/25/1875 - Swierczyn

Stanley - 60 years old (should be 64)
Antonina - 43 years old (don’t know how old really is)

Rosalie died 5 months earlier.

Antonina’s husband died 6 years earlier. They were both living in Wolka, same place where Rosalie died.

Stanley died 5 years later in Swietoslawice (where he lived with his first wife Anna Malek). Antonina was listed as his widow
For the 1875 marriage, Stanley was listed as a widower of Rosalie who died in Wolka. He was living in Wolka.

Antonina was the widow of Anthony Wozniakowski, who died in Wolka on 2/7/1869. She was also living in Wolka.

Antonina Rzepnikowski and Anthony Wozniakowski were married in 1851 at the church in Swierczyn. They had at least one
daughter Elizabeth, who was born in Mialkie (Swierczyn Parish) in 1862.

Stanley’s mother was listed as Margaret Kaczmarek, which suggests all of these marriage records are for the same Stanley
Bykowski.

Antonina Bykowski’s death has not been verified.
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1857 Marriage for Stanley Bykowski and Catherine Modrzejewski
Izbica Kujawski Parish
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Nr 31
Komorowo

It happened in the city Izbica on the 5th day of October 1857 at 9 a.m. We make it known that in the presence of the witnesses
Balcer Dabrowski, 30 years old and Szczepan Pifkkowski, 40 years old. both farmers living in the village Komorowo there was
concluded on this day religious marriage between:

Stanistaw Bykowski, he became a widower on the 28th day of April of the current year in the village Komorowo, born in the village
Bogustawice, son of deceased spouses: Kacper Bykowski and Matgorzata Bykowska nee Karczmarkowska, living on the farm in the
village Swietostawice located in Brdow parish, 45 years old

and

Katarzyna Modrzejewska, she became a widow on the 7th day of November 1853. Widow of the deceased Piotr Modrzejewski, living
in Komorowo, laborer, born in the village Kepce, daughter of deceased spouses: Mateusz Lubinski and Marianna Lubinska, 40 years

old.

Marriage was preceded by 3 banns announced in Izbica and Brdéw parish churches on: 27 September and 4 September of the
current year.***

Newlyweds informed they didnt make premarital agreement.
Newlyweds gave permission for the wedding ceremony.

This act was read aloud to the present, signed only by us, because all mentioned in this act are illiterate.

priest W. Owsinski signature.

Translation by volunteer translators on the website polishorigins.com
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Index of marriage records from the Geneteka website

Stanley Bykowski is listed as having married Antonina Wozniakowski twice (1863 and 1875)

The 1863 marriage record has not been found. It is reasonable to conclude the marriage never took place (i.e. index of banns)
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1873 Death for Catherine Modrzejewski
Komorowo (Izbica Kujawski Parish)
Below: Translation by volunteer translators on the website polishorigins.com

Nr 39
Komorowo

It happened in Izbica on the 14th/26th day of March 1873 at 9 a.m. Appeared Kajetan Tarnowski, 70 years old and Wojciech Rosiak,
70 years old, church servants living in Izbica and they informed that yesterday at 1 p.m. died Katarzyna Modrzejewska, widow,
daylaborer, 70 years old, born in the village Kepka, living in Komorowo, daughter of Mateusz Lubinski and Marianna Lubiriska.

She left two daughters J6zefa and Antonina.

After eye belief about Modrzejewska death this act was read aloud to the illiterate declarants and signed only by Us.

priest W. Owsinski signature.
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1873 Marriage for Stanley Bykowski and Rosalie Wapniewski
Izbica Kujawski Parish
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Nr 45
Woélka

It happened in Izbicka on the 23rd day of October/4th day of November 1873 at 10 a.m. We make it known that in the presence of
the witnesses: Jozef Rosdt, 50 years old and J6zef Jagodzinski, 50 years old, daylaborers living in Wélka there was concluded on this

day reglious marriage between:

Stanistaw Bykowski, widower, born in Bogustawice, living with his son in Sokotowo, son of deceased parents: Kacper Bykowski and
Matgorzata Bykowska nee Karczmarek, 60 years old

and

Rozalia Wapniewska, she became a widow on the 29th day of November 1857, born in Makoszyn, living in Wélka, daughter of
deceased parents: Walenty Bojanowski and Magdalena Bojanowska, 50 years old.

There were 3 banns announced in Izbica parisch church on: 19 October, 26 October and 2 November of the current year.
There were no obstacles for this marriage.
Newlyweds informed they didnt make premarital agreement.

This act was read aloud to the present, all illiterate signed only by Us.

priest W. Owsinski signature.

Translation by volunteer translators on the website polishorigins.com
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1874 Death for Rosalie Bykowski
Wolka (Izbica Kujawski Parish)
Below: Translation by volunteer translators on the website polishorigins.com

Nr 107
Woélka

It happened in Izbica on the 1st/13th day of December 1874 at 9 a.m. Appeared J6zef Rosét, 50 years old and Jézef Jagodzinski, 50
years old, daylaborers living in Wélka and they informed that yesterday at 9 a.m. died Rozalia Bykowska, 70 years old, born in Géraj,
living in Wélka, daughter of unknown parents.

She widowed her husband Stanistaw and daughter Katarzyna.

After eye belief about Bykowska death this act was read aloud to the illiterate declarants and signed only by Us.
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75 Marriage for Stanley Bykowski and Antonina Wozniakowski
Swierczyn Parish
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Wolka
11

It happened in the village Swierczyn on the 13th/25th day of May 1875 at 8 a.m. We make it known that in the presence of the
witnesses: Szczestaw Rucinski, organist, 20 years old and Maciej Banasiak, daylaborer, 50 years old, both living in the village
Swierczyn there was concluded on this day religious marriage between:

Stanistaw Bykowski, widower of deceased wife Rozalia. She died in the village Wélka Izbicka in Swierczyn parish. Daylaborer living in
the village Wélka in Swierczyn parish, born in the village Bogustawice, son of deceased parents: spouses Kacper and Matgorzata nee
Kaczmarek, 60 years old

and

Antonina Wozniakowska nee Rzepnikowska, widow of deceased Antoni. He died in the village Wélka in Swierczyn parish on the 26th
day of January/7th day of February 1869. She was born in the village Swiesz in piotrkéw parish, daughter of deceased parents:
spouses Jézef and Marianna, maiden name unknown. 43 years old, daylaborer living in the village Wdélka.

There were 3 banns announced in éwierczyn parish church on: 27 April/9 May, 4/16 May and 11/23 May of the current year.

Newlyweds informed they didnt make premarital agreement.

This marriage act was read aloud to the newlyweds and witnesses and signed by Us and one of the witnesses Szczestaw Rucinski,
newlyweds and the second witness are illiterate.

priest Kaz. Rucinski signature, Swierczyn parish parson, serving as Civil Registrar.
Szczestaw Rucinski signature.

Translation by volunteer translators on the website polishorigins.com
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1880 Death for Stanley Bykowski
Swietoslawice (Brdow Parish)
Birth listed as Goraj, which is very near Boguslawice

His mother’s name was listed as Frances Weslowski.
This name is totally different from all records, but his widow’s name suggests it’s the correct death record

Below: Translation by volunteer translators on the website polishorigins.com

Nr 61
Swietostawice

It happened in Brdéw on 22 October 1880 at 10 a.m. Appeared Piotr Bunkowski, 64 years old and J6zef Bojanowski, 59 years old,
both farmers living in Swietostawice and informed us that on 19 October 1880 at 8 p.m. died in $Swietostawice Stanistaw Bykowski,
75 years old, laborer living in Swietostawice, born in the village Géraj in Lubotyn parish, Kalisz governorate, son of deceased parents:
Kacper Bykowski and Franciszka Bykowska nee Wesotowska. He widowed his wife Antonina Bykowska nee Rzepnikowska laborer
living in Swietostawice.

After eye belief about bykowski death this act was read aloud to declarant and witness, all illiterate and signed only by Us.

priest Pierczynski, Brdow parish pastor.
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Additional Information

Stanley Bykowski and Anna Malek are Michael E. Byczek’s 3x-great-grandparents. Their son Lawrence Bykowski (2x-great-
grandfather) married Martha Januszewski in 1871 in Swierczyn. Their son Joseph Bykowski (great-grandfather) married
Margaret Piotrowski in 1907 in Witowo prior to settling in Chicago, IL. Their son Roman Bykowski (grandfather) arrived in the
United States when he was three years old. The family lived in the Bucktown neighborhood. Roman married Antoinette
Murzynowicz/Marynowski in 1936 at St. Stanislaus Kostka in the Pulaski Park neighborhood. Their daughter Betty A. Bykowski
(mother) married Michael M. Byczek in 1974 at St. Helen’s on Augusta and Oakley in Chicago. They have two children,
Michael E. Byczek (the eldest) and Katherine S. Byczek, both born in the Bridgeport neighborhood.

Google Maps:

« Swictostawice is a village in the administrative district of Gmina Izbica Kujawska, within Wtoctawek County, Kuyavian-
Pomeranian Voivodeship, in north-central Poland.

* Brdow is a village in the administrative district of Gmina Babiak, within Koto County, Greater Poland Voivodeship, in central
Poland.

* Bogustawice is a village in the administrative district of Gmina Babiak, within Koto County, Greater Poland Voivodeship, in
west-central Poland.

» Goraj is a village in the administrative district of Gmina Babiak, within Koto County, Greater Poland Voivodeship, in west-
central Poland.

» Lubotyn is a village in the administrative district of Gmina Babiak, within Koto County, Greater Poland Voivodeship, in west-
central Poland.

« Swierczyn is a village in the administrative district of Gmina Topélka, within Radziejéow County, Kuyavian-Pomeranian
Voivodeship, in north-central Poland.

* Izbica Kujawska is a town in central Poland with 2,808 inhabitants. It is situated in the Wloctawek County in the Kuyavian-
Pomeranian Voivodeship, in the historic region of Kuyavia.

* Sokotowo is a village in the administrative district of Gmina Izbica Kujawska, within Wtoctawek County, Kuyavian-
Pomeranian Voivodeship, in north-central Poland

» Komorowo is a village in the administrative district of Gmina Izbica Kujawska, within Wtoctawek County, Kuyavian-
Pomeranian Voivodeship, in north-central Poland.

* There is a place very near Komorowo called Woélka Komorowska, which is a village in the administrative district of Gmina
Izbica Kujawska, within Wloctawek County, Kuyavian-Pomeranian Voivodeship, in north-central Poland.

Michael E. Byczek has been compiling actual records for the Brdow Catholic Church (and nearby parishes) over the past ten or
more years through direct messages to diocese archives, access to digitized microfilm, and online resources (i.e. digitalized
records from Polish archives). He has gathered an extensive collection of documents. This compiled documentary is an accurate
source of genealogy for Stanley Bykowski and Anna Malek.

Feel free to send a message for more information or genealogy collaboration.

Michael E. Byczek

[llinois Attorney and Real Estate Broker

Chicago, IL (United States)

4/12/2025

michael@byczek.pro
https://michaelbyczek.pro
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